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Decision No. 444359 D
BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIKW‘

In the Matter of the Application of )
FORTIE% TRANSPORTATION COMFPANY for ) - .
authority to depart from the rules % Application No. 26241
)
)

- . C 4 1
and regulations of Highway Carriers (7th Supplemental)

Tariff No. 2, under the provisions
of the Highway Carriers™ Act.

.

Appearance

Edward M. Berol, for applicant

'EIGHTH SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

By prior orders in this procegding»?értier Transpdrtatidn
Company, a corporation, has been authorized to deviate from the
‘established minimum rates. in connection with certain transportation
services which it performs for Better Buy Grocery Company,‘Fresno.
The present authority will expire on June 30, 1950. Applicant seeks
a one-year extension on a modified basi;.

Public hearing of the applicatién was had before Bxaminef
Abernathy at Fresno on May 16,'19591 The‘mattér was submitted with
the filing of certain exhibits on June i, 1950.

The Better Buy company‘is'a wholesale distridbutor of
groceries and related articles. The tfansporzation waich i5 in-
volved in this sroceeding consists of the delivery of shipments
totaling more than 650,000 pounds per wgek Trom Fresno tp-about 700
retail grocery stores in the San Joaquin Valley area £etweeﬁ'Bd§ers; |
field and Modesto. The number of different items which are trans-

ported is in excess.ofﬂ2,500.
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The authority hitherto granted permits (1) classifiéatioﬁ
of shipments on a fixed percentage basis, and (2) observance of a-
flat rate for split deliveries. Thereunder, propertyvin individuai‘
shipments is not classified according to the a2ctual comsist but

according to percentages deternined on an over-all basis. For the

additional services required in connection with split-delivery ship--

ments an average rate replaces varyzng charges otherwise applzcable.
In other respects the shipments are subject to0 the minimum: rates
based upon the weight of the shipments and the distance\thaz'they'
are transported;l In accordance with the terms of the present
authorization, per—shipment charge £ dctermmned as described above,
may not be less than those p*oduced by a rate of 24 cents per 100
pounds. Applicant now seeks a year s extension of its\classifica-
Tion and split—delivery authority and it proposes to asses; per-
shipment charges nbt less than those produced by a rate 6f 22‘¢ents
per 100 pounds, except that charges on shipments from Fresno 1o
Pinedale and Easton and intermediate voints shall be not leas than
those resulting from a rate of 10 cents per 100 pounds..

The autbority originally stemmed from conditions arisihg
during the recent war and was designed to'alleviate«difficulties
resulting from serious manpower'shorcages. t was granted on a‘
showing that the authorized rates would produce charges at least as
great as the mzn;mum rates, that the authority was necesaary to
preserve the transportation to for-hire carriage, and that it would
not affect others adversely. The authorzty has been ex;ended from
year t0 year upon representations that subétantially the'same;cbndi—

tions prevail.

1 The applicable minimum rates are those set forth in Highway
Carriers’ Tariff No. 2 (A§pend1x "D" to Decision No. 31606 as
amended, in Case No. LZL
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At the hearing in the instant phase of this proceeding
the president of Better Buy Grocery Company testified that his ‘com-
pany is the only grocery distributor in the area which utilizes

for-hire carriage. He was of the opinion that-continuatign ofﬂthe

authority is essential to his'company_to enable it to.meet\theyéomf'
-petition ol grocery distributors who employ’proprietary tranéporta-
tién facilities. He declared positively that if the SOught ratesa"
aré not authorized his company will acquire vehicle§ by pﬁrchase or
by lease. 'Equipment on a leasc basis is available, he Said, and |
has been offered by varioué carriers. Should it become nébessary‘

o buy vehicles, the company assertedly is prepared to make the

necessary expenditures. The witness pointed out a tax saving‘of |
approximately‘é percent of the transportation‘chérges would be re-
alized should Better Buy Grocery Company engage in a proprietary
service.2 He said further that if his’company should embark'upOn
a program of proprietary service, such transportation would notrbe . ‘
limited to that involved herein, but would extend-tovotherjéhipménts
being transported by for-hire carriers. The total volume of service
being performed for hisvcompany by forehiré carriers,;he‘estimated,
 approximates one and one-half million pounds a week.”

In‘justification of its proposal to assess a‘minimum.per-~‘
shipment charge based upon a rate of 22 cents per 100 pouﬁds; instead“
of the bresenz rate of 24 cents per 100 pounds, applicant s;ated
that during the past year it has been able to~reduce_ope;ating«costs'

through improvements in operating methods. These improvementS'ere

? The witness was referring to state taxes of 3-1/L percent appli-
cable to carriers' gross receipts and to a federal transportation. .
tax of 3 percent imposed upon for-hire carriage. ' ‘

3 Much of the service is\being_performed by applicant herein.
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said to have been accomplished through consolidation in routes which

has resulted in greater loads;'throﬁgh revision of delivery sched-
ules so as to providé for less frequent deliveries, thefeby reducing
vehicle mileage; and through changes in loading procedures. Appli-

cant's assistant comptroller said that changes zn loading procedures

which were accomplished in :ebruary of this year have enabled appli-

cant to rbduce the number of vehicles which are reguired to trane-
‘port the grocery company's shipments. He explained that in February
the grocery company comméncéd night‘loading and a result has been
that applicant now performs the same service with only six tractors
and semi-trailers as it did before with seven tractors and twelve
semi-trailers. The witness submitted an exhibit which he had de-
veloped to show earnings from the service during the month of Matoh,
1950, and to show also‘what the earnings would have been had théy

sought rate of 22 cents per lOO pounds beenrin effect.. The revenue

and expense data for March, as set forth in the exhib;t, are swmmar-

ized in the following table:

Present rate Proposéd rote“
(24 cents per (22 cents per
100 pounds) 100 pounds)
Rovenueo $6,573 $6,025.
Expenses : A 5,573 : - 5,526
Net operating revenues - 31,000 - s @99
Operating ratio , 8a.78%~f ‘ 91 7;m

The assistant comptroller declared that March is not a representative

month in that a greater volume of shipments is attained late# in the

year, which resultsin higher carnings.

No one appeared in opposition to granting of the applica-
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A. 26241-AH

The record in this proceeding shows that applicant was

originally authorized to assess a flat rate of 3% ceats per 100
pounds for split deliveries and vo classify shipments in accordance
with the following fixed percentages: |

. Percent of total
weiecht of shipment

First Class | . 2.00

Second Class | f | l;Odi"

Third Class - 3.0

Fourthq;assl | 35067‘

90% of Fourth Class $1.00
Thereafter, in 1946, a study of the grocery company's-tonnége dis-
closed a substantial change in the character of thé traffic, the
principal change being,that'fdurtheclass shipments had'inéfeased'to
13.L percent of the total whereas shipments in the lower claSSifi;
cation had decreaséd to 82.4 pefcent. In recognition of this.ch$nge
and of asserted increases in operating costs apblicant was.auﬁhdr-
ized to apply a minimum charge per shipment based updn a fate of
204 cents per 100 pounds. With'subﬁequent extensions of the author-
iﬁy different minimum charges per éhipmeﬁt have been‘authorized;g;héﬁ
last being based upon a rate of 2L‘cqpts.per 100 péunds.h
An analysis of‘the grocexry company's shipménts‘which was

introduced in evidence in the instant phase of this,proceeding' ‘

Lo : '
The authority was originally granted by Decision No. 27338, dated
September 20, 1944, and modified as indicated in 1946 by Decision .
No. L2801. The subsequent modifications are set forth in the fourth,
fifeh, sixth, and seventh supplemental opinions and orders in this:
proceeding. _ ‘ - ' SRR
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discloses present classification divisions and an average split- .

delivery rate as follows:
Percent of total
weight of shipmert

. N |
Shipped under class rates

First Class 1.12
Second Class 7R
Third Class 2.95
Fourth Class e 86
90% of Fourth Class 6.13
Fifth Class , 59.10
Class TA" ‘

-

Shipped under commodity rates

Flour 14408
Cereal .78
Rice . 51'0'
Sugar ' 6.79

Average.fate for split deliveries: 7.79 cents

per 100 pounds.
In view of the present nature of the traffic, as disclosed by the
foregoing analysis, it appears that appiicant's present authority
©o classify shipménts on a fixed percentage basiS'and to apply a
flat rate for split deliveries should be amended to refle¢t present
conditions. Separate perqpntageS-should be provided for tfuck-ioqd'
and less-truck-load shipments in order to corform to the shiﬁping',‘
practices as disclosed by the record.
| The evideqce‘shows that fufther extension of authority
t0 classify'shipmentsfon a basis'of‘fixedvperccntages and to asseés
2 flat rate for spiit«delivcries is stiil required by‘applicanzAto
enable it to meet proprictary competition. Adjustmcni of the per-
centage relationShips.and of the rate for split deliveries to re-
flect current conditions would result in'appréximateli‘the'same

transportation charges as would apply under the minimum rates. It is

6=




A, 262L1-AH

apparent that such adjustment would lessen any need for applying
ninimum charges per Shipmeht; Continuaﬁion of the minimum per-
shipment c¢harges docs not appear nccessary. ‘Should aéplicant find
itvnoccssary to aséess highcr rates than tac minimum rates, it may
do so without specific authorization by the Comission.’

Upon careful coﬁsideratibn of all of the facts and cir-
cumstances of record, the Commission concludes and finds that the
classification percentages and a flat rate for split delivefieé,'
as Specifiéally set fbrth in-the following order, aré reasonable
and justified. The authorization on this_basisAwill be grénted
for the ensuingfyear, but will e made‘subject to carlier cancel-

lation or further change should circumstances warrant. To prevent

lapse of applicant’s authority, the order will be made effectiv¢;”

June 30, 1950.

CRDER

A public hearing having been had in the above-zntitled.
proceeding, and based upon the evidence received and upon the.

conclusions and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

From the tenor of the evidence which was submitted at the recent
hearing it appears that applicant now conceives that the rate which
has hitherto been prescribed 2s the basis for minimum charges per
shipment may be applied as a flat rate for the transportation of
all shipments, regardless of classification, within the area in-
volved. If such is applicant's understanding, it is not consistent
with the authority which has been granted heretofore or with the
authggitydwhich is sought in the supplemental application now being .
considered. ‘ : : S
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Doczoion No. 37338 as amended,
in this oroccoding, be and it is hereby furthe* amcnded by provmd—
ing that

1. In lieu of the percentagé basis.heretpfore authorized
for classifying property, cléssification ratings shall
be determined in accordance with ihe following:

Truckload Shipments
Less Truclkload Shipments minimum weight 30 OOD ounds
Percent of ercent of - :
total weight Rate , total weight Rate ‘
of shipment as of shipment as

1.0 1st Class 1.0 - Llst Class
1.0 - 2né Class. 1.0 2nd Class -
3rd Class g 3rd Class:
4Lth Class Lth Class:.
90%. of Lth Class 5th Class -
See Note 1 See Note' 1 |
See Note 2 See Note 2.
See Note 3 See Note 3
See Note 4L

3.

30
65.5
1.0

3.0

0.5

7.0

=)
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Note 1 - Rate as_grain, grain products, and related artlcles
as described in Item’ Vo. 653 series, ﬂmghway Carrlerﬂ'
Tariff No. 2.

Note 2 - Rate as_grain, grain producto, ang, related artzcles
s descrided in Item No. 655 serzea, Highway Carrzcr
,;armf’ No. 2.

Note 3 - Rate as rice as deseribed in Item No: 728 qerieq,
“Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2.

Note &4 - Rate as sugar.

2. Additionaii'charges‘ for split deliveries shall be'computed".
on a rate of 7.75 cents per 100 pounds instea d of on the
rave of_3.5 ¢cents per 100 pounds heretofore authoriqed,
The minimum per-shipment charge specified in Decision |
No. 42801 in this procecding shall be and it is hereby

canceled.
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L. The expiration date of the authority granted by Decision
No. 37338, as amended by the decision herein, shall be
extended to June 30, 1951, unless sooner changed or

furthef extended by order of the Commission.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects
the authority sought im the seventh supplemental applicatiqn in

this proceeding be and it is hereby dehied.

The effective date of this order shall be June 30, 1950J 

STk

Dated at San Francisco, California; this gﬂ?’ day 0£ 

June, 1950.

Commissioners:




